
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Fiander, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823649 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: Kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk  
 
Date: 24 May 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 4 JUNE 2013 AT 6.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for  
future viewing. You can view this broadcast and access reports at www.southoxon.gov.uk.  
 

Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 

Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
 

Ms Kristina Crabbe 
Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Will Hall 
Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr Alan Rooke 
Mr David Turner 
Mrs Margaret Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Leo Docherty 
Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
Ms Anne Purse 
 

Mr Robert Simister 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
Mrs Denise Macdonald 
 

 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 

 
Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 
1  Apologies   

 
2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
3  Minutes   

 
Purpose: to approve the minutes of the meeting on 23 April 2013. 
Minutes circulated separately. 

 
4  Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' 

performance to the end of March 2013  (Pages 5 - 48) 
 

Board report showing performance to the end of March 2013 (attached). 
 
Purpose: to discuss the council’s performance and make any recommendations for 
improvement. 
 
If committee members have specific questions, these should be submitted to 
democratic services in advance to ensure that answers can be given at the meeting. 

 
5  Work programme for 2013/14   

 
Reports proposed for consideration by the committee in 2013/14 are listed below.  
 
The committee is asked to consider this list, the Cabinet work programme, and 
suggestions from members of the committee, and agree a provisional work 
programme until April 2014. 
 
Meeting date: 3 September 2013 
Regular items: 

• Performance review of GLL (leisure contract) 

• Financial out-turn 2012/13 
Items proposed by officers: 

• Annual review of corporate plan 

• Performance against customer service standards 

• Annual equalities update 

• Annual update on the energy reduction programme 
 
Meeting date: 5 November 2013 
Regular items: 

• Performance review of Capita 

• Community safety annual review 
Items proposed by officers: 

• Council tax reduction scheme for 2014/15 



  3 

 

 
Meeting date: 17 December 2013 
Regular items: 

• Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme update 
 
Meeting date: 18 February 2014 
Regular items: 

• Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme – scrutiny of Cabinet’s 
proposed budget before the Council meeting 

 
Meeting date: 22 April 2014 
Regular items: 

• Performance review of Biffa Limited 

• Performance review of Sodexo Limited 
 
Items proposed by the committee for consideration in 2012/13 not yet 
allocated: 

• Review of shared services 

• Report on customer satisfaction 

• Report on good practice in the neighbourhood planning process. 

 
6  Exclusion of the public   

 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i)   it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii)   (ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 

ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 
This report is not available on the council’s website. 

 
7  Extension of the waste contract  (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
Purpose: to consider the report of the head of corporate strategy. 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

�
 

�
  

 

�����������	�
 

 

��������	�
��������������	���	�
�����������	��

�

  

�����������   

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



South and Vale board report 2 March 2013 

 


��	���������������������	�
 

MARCH 2013 
 

��������	�
��������� � 
������������������������������������������	�� ��!��"#��#��������$� � 
������������������������������������������%� ��!��"#��#��������$� &�
��#���������������������������������������%� ��!��"#��#��������$� '�
��������������������������� (�
��������������������������� 	)�

��������*�
���+�,������� 		 
,����-��� �����"!�.#�-��#���$�"�� ��������$� 		�
,��/�����������"#��#��������$� 	*�
,��/�����������"#��#��������$� 	��
0�/������������������������
���������������������1��"��-�#$� 	2�
0�/������������������������
���������������������1��"+���$� 	&�
0�/������������������������
��-3�������������1��"��-�#$� 	4�
0�/������������������������
��-3�������������1��"+���$� 	%�
�-�3����5�5�/������"����������67����#��1�����$� 	( 

����������
�8�9����� *	 
���������������#����:�3����������-�������6������"#��#��������$� *	�
55����3���#�-�������#��1������������������"#��#��������$� **�
8��������������������������/���������������"�� ��������$� *2�

��������2�
�0������
�������� *4 
����������������1�;����5����"#��#��������$� *4�
������#
[...]
thin 13 weeks

(below target)

33% 50% 0% 0% 0% 25% 25% 17% 67% 60%

Year to date % 33% 43% 33% 30% 25% 25% 25% 23% 34% 41% 41% 43%

Local target 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

National target 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Officer prediction of year-end performance 46%

2011-2012 Year to date % 67% 60% 50% 50% 50% 50% 53% 50% 60% 60% 59% 64%

Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



South and Vale board report 4 March 2013 

Notes 
1. Vale - following the government's publication of its consultation on planning performance and 

the planning guarantee in November 2012, an action plan has been put in place to focus on 
improving performance on major applications.   

 
2. South and Vale - in line with national planning policy (NPPF) we need to be more enabling to 

help deliver economic growth and much-needed housing.  Experience has shown that this 
can best be achieved by negotiating improvements to schemes to enable planning permission 
to be granted.  This can result in decisions being made outside the 13 week target, which is 
why both councils are now making more use of Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs) to 
ensure decisions are made in a timely manner albeit outside the prescriptive 13 weeks target. 

 
             Recognising these facts, South agreed to lower the local target to national levels (60%), but 

Vale were keen to maintain the local target (70%).  However, it was not expected that 
Vale would reach the locally set target or the national target. 

 
3. Vale - only one major application was decided outside the 13-week target period in March - a 

development of 71 dwellings at East Challow.  Section 106 agreements had to be completed, 
which took time to complete.  Over the year, it is clear that there was a step change in 
performance following the government's publication of its consultation on planning 
performance and the planning gu
[...]
ng income

£0k

£200k

£400k

£600k

£800k

£1000k

£1200k

£1400k

Income

 in £

2012-2013 £83k £132k £204k £295k £331k £372k £484k £552k £584k £635k £684k £734k

Budget £66k £132k £199k £265k £331k £397k £463k £529k £596k £662k £728k £794k

2011-2012 £110k £167k £247k £307k £375k £430k £531k £593k £654k £721k £803k £860k

Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13

 
Vale 

Planning income

£0k

£200k

£400k

£600k

£800k

£1000k

£1200k

£1400k

Income

 in £

2012-2013 £84k £143k £275k £390k £462k £523k £709k £783k £857k £968k £1173k £1281k

Budget £48k £96k £144k £192k £240k £288k £336k £383k £431k £479k £527k £575k

2011-2012 £33k £64k £102k £192k £243k £290k £314k £352k £401k £461k £644k £696k

Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 30



South and Vale board report 27 March 2013 

 
Notes 
1. For both councils, the following total net income is shown (building control is 

excluded): 
•••• Condition monitoring 
•••• Pre-applications 
•••• Minor amendments   
•••• Planning applications 
•••• Informal Permitted Development Enquiries 
•••• Lawful Development (Proposed) 
•••• Photocopying 

2. Vale – the high income is due to the high number of major applications received 
between April 2012 and March 2013, which is double the number of major applications 
received in the same period in 2011/12.  This is a result of the current housing land 
supply shortage.  Extra resources have been brought in, funded by the extra fee 
income.  In addition, an across the board 15% increase in planning application fees 
came into effect on 22 November 2012. 

   
3. South – planning income was lower than last year and just below our prediction for the 

year, reflecting the fact that planning application submissions in the final quarter of 
2012/13 were lower than expected.  Other sources of planning income, such as from 
pre application advice, remained steady.  

 


[...]
ote 
South - a decision was taken  by Cabinet to change the complaints process from a three-stage 

Agenda Item 4

Page 46



South and Vale board report 43 March 2013 

system to a two-stage system.  The new system started on 1 October 2012, which is why the 
‘Stage 3’ row has zeroes in it from October onwards.   From 1 April 2013 onwards, the ‘Stage 3’ 
row will be removed for South. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
s:\management information\board_report_master.doc 
Last updated 2 May 2013 

Agenda Item 4

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 7

P
a
g

e
 5

5

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
a
g

e
 5

6

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' performance to the end of March 2013
	7 Extension of the waste contract
	Waste contract extension appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 4 JUNE 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Mrs Eleanor Hards, Ms Joan Bland, Mr Steve Connel, Ms Kristina Crabbe, 
Mrs Pat Dawe, Mr Will Hall, Mr Paul Harrison, Mrs Margaret Turner, Mr Roger Bell 
(as substitute for Mr David Turner) and Mr David Dodds 

 
Apologies: 
 
Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin, Mr Alan Rooke and Mr David Turner tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Mrs Kathy Fiander, Ms Paula Fox, Mr Ian Matten and Mr Matt Prosser 
 

Also present:  
 
Mr David Dodds 
 
 

1 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 
2013 as a correct record and to agree that the Chairman sign them 
as such. 
 
 

2 Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' 
performance to the end of March 2013  

 
The committee considered the Board Report to the end of March 2013, on which 
committee members raised questions.   
 
Ms P Fox, Planning Manager, Mr I Matten, Shared Waste and Parks Manager, 
Mr M Prosser, Strategic Director, responded to comments and questions as follows. 
 



 2 

Planning: major applications 
 
Ms P Fox responded to a question on the continuing usefulness of time targets for 
major planning applications, given the use of Planning Performance Agreements 
(PPAs).  Ms Fox advised that it was relevant to refer to the 13-week target for major 
applications as this measure continued to be used by Government.  The main 
advantage of using PPAs was that they allowed the council and applicant to 
negotiate outside the constraints of the 13-week period. They could therefore help to 
achieve a positive result without the application being recorded as failing to meet the 
target.  However PPAs were currently optional and the take-up rate was relatively 
low, only four of 15 current major applications were the subject of a PPA.  The figures 
in the board report were therefore meaningful, particularly as Government had 
indicated that it intended to use the 13-week target as a key measure of 
performance. Hence it was still important to have this information. 
 
Ms Fox agreed to review the wording supporting the information in the board report to 
include the number of major planning applications so the take-up rate could be seen 
in context.  Owing to the timescales for production of the board report this would 
probably appear in the September board report. 
 
Planning appeals 
 
Ms Fox advised that officers had not been able to identify a particular reason for the 
downturn in planning appeals performance in November and December 2012.  
Officers closely monitored the Inspectorate’s decisions for trends and had noted that 
more appeals for housing schemes had been allowed recently.  Councillors could 
expect to see comment about the emerging trend in the May board report. 
 
Planning: new homes 
 
Mr Prosser explained that the criteria for arriving at the total target figure of 519 net 
additional homes had been taken from the April 2012 housing trajectory.  This 
represented the projected number of homes being built in the district between April 
2012 and March 2013.  In acknowledgement of Mr Bell’s comment that the council 
was behind target when taking into account historic targets since 2006 Mr Prosser 
emphasised that the council was not the builder of homes so the decisions of 
developers to build and the correct economic conditions were necessary to achieve 
the target. 
 
Mr Prosser advised that he would confirm whether or not the target included rural 
exception sites. 
 
Car parks 
 
Mr Prosser advised that he did not think that the offer of free parking on a Saturday 
had had an impact on the budget at South. 
 
Fly tipping 
 
Mr Prosser responded to a question on publicity relating to fly-tipping, advising that 
historically, the Environmental Protection Team had issued a press release following 
each successful prosecution of a fly-tipper.  This approach had resulted in a limited 
take up from the local press.  As a result the Communications Team proposed 



 3 

grouping successful prosecutions together and using them to emphasise a particular 
issue around fly tipping.  In addition, the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership periodically 
issued press releases and developed promotional/educational material around fly 
tipping for the entire county. 
 
Several articles were published in the council's news magazine Outlook with the last 
issue in spring 2013 including a feature about the day in the life of one of the fly-
tipping enforcement officers.  The work aimed to educate the public about using 
reputable companies to dispose of their waste. 
 
In 2012/13 the council successfully prosecuted four fly tipping cases.  There were 
approximately 10 potential prosecution cases in the pipeline at present.   
 
Mr Prosser agreed to provide further information on the educational element of the 
council’s work. 
 
Staff sickness 
 
Responding to a question on the increase in staff sickness, Mr Prosser advised that 
sickness for South in 2012-13 was 6.75 days, compared to 6.93 for 2011-12.  The 
data in the board report were aggregated, so the combined total was influenced by 
an unusually low Vale figure (4.36) in 2011-12, and a higher Vale figure (8.34) in 
2012-13. 
  
Long-term sickness had a significant impact.  One person's absence for 12 months 
represented around 20 per cent of the Vale sickness days. 
  
In terms of staffing levels and pressure, there was no firm evidence of a link to 
sickness absence.  Over the last 12 months, 16 per cent of South sickness days 
were attributed to stress (April to September 23 per cent, October to March 9 per 
cent - again the figures were affected a great deal by individual cases).  However, the 
councils’ figures were a lot lower than nationally. 
 
Waste 
 
Mr Matten provided an update on the independent street cleaning surveys.  He stated 
that inspections were carried out quarterly, with 240 transects each quarter giving a 
total of 960 per annum. A transect was made up of 50 linear metres of 
roadway/footpath. The inspections were split between eight different land uses. 
Selection of which wards to be inspected was made by the council so that each ward 
received at least one inspection per year. 
 
In response to a question on recycling rates and how the target would be achieved, 
Mr Prosser advised that the council’s target was to be within the top ten councils in 
the country.  To achieve this it was necessary to communicate with and remind 
residents to recycle, keep the recycling system easy and to increase the recycling 
stream.  One hindrance to achieving the target was that packaging was now lighter.  
Most of the recycling successes across Oxfordshire were attributable to South, Vale 
and West Oxfordshire but changes in legislation were affecting performance.  For 
example leaf deposits on roads could not be recycled because of contamination.  
However, Mr Dodds, as Chairman of the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership, had written 
to Government on the subject. 
 



 4 

Garden waste service 
 
In response to the congratulations extended on the number of people making 
payment by direct debit, Mr Prosser advised that around 98 to 99 per cent of 
customers were using the service although it was recognised that not all customers 
could pay by direct debit. 
 
Mr Prosser agreed to investigate whether the council and Capita could arrange for 
customers to sign-up to direct debits online rather than via a telephone call with 
Capita. 
 
 

3 Work programme for 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the draft work programme set out in the agenda and 
asked to include the following items. 
 

• An update on flooding in April 2014. 

• The use of funding by organisations receiving revenue and capital grants: the 
Strategic Director would agree the scheduling of the report with the Chairman.  

 
Mr Prosser agreed to arrange an update on flooding schemes in the Weekly 
Information Sheet so that councillors could see which projects had been undertaken. 
 
 

4 Exclusion of the public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the 
meeting for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 
12A Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

5 Extension of the waste contract  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy that asked 
the committee to make recommendations to the Cabinet member for waste and 
street cleansing to enable him to make a final decision on the extension of the waste 
contract. This was a joint contract with Vale of White Horse District Council.  When 
the contract was let a clause was included to allow extension of the contract for up to 
seven years by mutual agreement.  The current waste contract was due to end in 
June 2017 and the report sought extension beyond that date. 
 
The report had set out that the existing contract was delivering well at both councils 
with high levels of customer satisfaction and the councils were ranked first and 
second nationally according to DEFRA league tables.  There were benefits in re-
negotiating the contract now because some financial and value-added benefits would 
emerge. 



 5 

 
In considering the report and responses to the questions posed the committee was 
reassured at the proposals to extend the contract. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


